

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

KAY GOW,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Andrew B. Greenlee, Esq.*
Andrew B. Greenlee, P.A.
Attorney for Petitioner
401 E. 1st Street, Unit 261
Sanford, Florida 32772
407-808-6411
andrew@andrewgreenleelaw.com

**Counsel of Record for Petitioner*

January 14, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE	
29.6 STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
DECISIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Formation of HerbalScience.....	2
B. The Formation of VR Labs	3
C. The FIRST Grant.....	4
D. VR Labs Contracts with Williams Bottling	7

E. Payments to Williams Bottling.....	9
F. VR Labs and its Fundraising Efforts.....	11
G. The Dispute between the General Contractor and VR Labs.....	13
H. VR Labs Hires Robert Haynes	13
I. Tammy Hall and the Indictment	18
J. The Trial	19
K. Dr. Gow's Appeal	24
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	28
I. Review is Necessary to Clarify whether an Ordinary Breach of Contract can Support a Wire Fraud Conviction.....	30
II. The Court Should Resolve the Uncertainty as to Whether Courts Imposing Criminal Liability for Wire Fraud may Disregard the Plain Language of an Investment Agreement that Negates an Investor's Claim that he was Misled	35
CONCLUSION	40

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for
the Eleventh Circuit
(September 16, 2021).....App. 1

Appendix B

Judgment in the United States District Court
Middle District of Florida Fort Myers Division
(May 21, 2019)App. 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Acme Propane, Inc. v. Tenexco, Inc.</i> , 844 F.2d 1317 (7th Cir. 1988)	36
<i>Assocs. in Adolescent Psychiatry, S.C. v. Home Life Ins. Co.</i> , 941 F.2d 561 (7th Cir. 1991).....	29, 35, 38
<i>Carr v. CIGNA Secs., Inc.</i> , 95 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Corley v. Rosewood Care Ctr., Inc. of Peoria</i> , 388 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	25
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	32
<i>Lockerby v. Sierra</i> , 535 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008)	31
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	32
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	32

<i>McEvoy Travel Bureau, Inc. v. Heritage Travel, Inc.</i> , 904 F.2d 786 (1st Cir. 1990).....	30
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	40
<i>Sorich v. United States</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1308 (2009)	30
<i>Thyssen, Inc. v. S.S. Fortune Star</i> , 777 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1985).....	31
<i>United States v. D'Amato</i> , 39 F.3d 1249 (2d Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>United States v. Grossman</i> , 117 F. 3d 255 (5th Cir. 1997)	39
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 131 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 1997)	28
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1343	1, 35
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

Other Authority

John E. Murray, Jr., *Murray on Contracts*, § 117
(3d ed. 1990) 31
